

ITEM NO.33

LOK ADALAT NO.2

SECTION II

BEFORE THE SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT  
HELD AT NEW DELHI

[Organised by National Legal Services Authority and  
Supreme Court Legal Services Committee  
UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE LEGAL SERVICES AUTHORITIES ACT, 1987]

PROCEEDINGS OF  
Criminal Appeal No.83/2008

MIDLAND INDUSTRIES LTD. &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. REDDY'S LABORATORIES LTD. &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

Date : 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2015

PRESENT :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sudheer Raj Reddy, Adv.  
Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jayant K. Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. Sourabh Dev Karan Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.  
Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, Adv.

The dispute between the parties has been referred  
for determination to the Lok Adalat.

Learned counsel for the parties submitted that  
there is immense possibility of settlement as the  
petitioner is willing to pay some amount over and  
above Rs.22,00,000/- (Rupees twenty two lakhs only)  
that has been deposited in pursuance of the order of  
this Court.

Mr. Jayant K. Mehta, learned counsel for the respondent submitted that he is not sure whether the amount that has been deposited in the Court of Chief Metropolitan Magistrate is in a fixed deposit with some interest or not. A suggestion was given to learned counsel for the petitioner to pay a further sum of Rs.6,00,000/- (Rupees six lakhs only) over and above the interest, if any, on the deposit of Rs.22,00,000/- (Rupees twenty two lakhs only).

Learned counsel for the parties prayed for some time to obtain instructions.

Let the matter be listed before the Court, as prayed for, on 9<sup>th</sup> March, 2015.

\_\_\_\_\_  
J.  
[KURIAN JOSEPH]  
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT

\_\_\_\_\_  
J.  
[DIPAK MISRA]  
MEMBER, LOK ADALAT