

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S). 83 OF 2008

MIDLAND INDUSTRIES LTD. & ANR.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

M/S. REDDY'S LABORATORIES LTD. & ANR.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

mits

Learned counsel for respondent no. 1 ad

been

that a demand draft of Rs.3,00,000/- has

ned

received by him from the learned counsel for the appellants and the matter is settled in terms of the settlement arrived at between the parties. Lear

the

counsel submits that his client has no objection if the offence is compounded in terms of settlement.

Signature Not Verified

In view of the fact that

the
Digitally signed by
Vinod Kumar
Date: 2015.05.07

complainant/respondent no. 1 has received the amount

16:21:10 IST
Reason:

claimed and further that he has no objection for

compounding the offence, we hereby compound the offence against the accused under Section 138 of the Negotiable Instruments Act, 1881 and set aside their conviction and sentence. Accordingly, the appeal is disposed of and they are absolved of the charges levelled against them in view of the settlement.

.....J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

.....J.
(C. NAGAPPAN)

NEW DELHI,
MAY 01, 2015

3

ITEM NO.201

COURT NO.10

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 83/2008

MIDLAND INDUSTRIES LTD. & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S. REDDY'S LABORATORIES LTD. & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(For final disposal)

Date : 01/05/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. NAGAPPAN

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao,Adv.
Ms. Y. Vismai Rao, Adv.
Mr. Hitendera Nath Rath, Adv.
Mr. Sudheer Kumar Reddy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Jayant K. Mehta, adv.
Mr. Saurabh Dev Karan Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu,Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(VINOD KR.JHA)

(MALA KUMARI SHARMA)

COURT MASTER

COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)